
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 9 Jun 
2015 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Debbie Parker Jones 

Democratic Services Officer 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: 01527 64252 Ext: 3257 

e.mail:d.parkerjones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 
  

 
  

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 9th June, 2015 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Bill Hartnett (Chair) 
Greg Chance (Vice-
Chair) 
Juliet Brunner 
Brandon Clayton 
John Fisher 
 

Mark Shurmer 
Yvonne Smith 
Debbie Taylor 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  
1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 

the Executive Committee Work Programme, including 
any scheduled for this meeting, but now carried 
forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 14th April, 2015. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 

5. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7th April 2015.  
 
There are no recommendations to consider, the 
recommendation on the Redditch Outdoor market having 
been considered at the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 7 - 12)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 



 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 9th June, 2015 

 

6. Equal Opportunity Policy  
To agree a new Equal Opportunity Policy for 
recommendation to Council. 
 
  

(Pages 13 - 28)  

7. Council Tax Support 
Scheme  

To consider the attached report reviewing the Council Tax 
Support Scheme.  
 
All Wards  (Pages 29 - 34)  

Amanda de Warr, Head of 
Customer Access and 
Financial Support 

8. Write off of Debts 2014-
15  

To consider the enclosed report which reports to 
members the level of write offs and the profile of 
outstanding debt for the 2014/15 financial year.  

 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 35 - 44)  

Amanda de Warr, Head of 
Customer Access and 
Financial Support 

9. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  Kevin Dicks, Chief 

Executive 

10. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
  

(Pages 45 - 46)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 



 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 9th June, 2015 

 

11. Exclusion of the Public  
Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution:  
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

         Para 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

 prosecution of crime; 

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’. 
 
  

12. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 
 





 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 14 April 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Phil Mould, 
Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Officers: 

  

 Matthew Bough, Clare Flanagan, Sue Hanley and Steve Singleton 

  

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 
 

 
126. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

127. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

128. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Additional Papers 
 
One set of Additional Papers had been circulated which contained a 
minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7th April 2015 in relation to the pre-scrutiny of 
the Redditch Market report.  These would be considered with the 
Redditch Market report which appeared at item 6 of the main 
agenda pack. 
 
Work Programme 
 
It was noted that the Equal Opportunity Policy report which was due 
to be considered at the meeting that evening had been deferred 
until June to ensure the trade unions had opportunity to consider 
this. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 14 April 2015 

 

129. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee held 
on 10th March and 30th March 2015 be agreed as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 
 

130. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 3rd March 2015. 
 
It was noted that there were no recommendations to consider as 
the recommendation at Minute No. 87 relating to the Tackling 
Obesity Task Group – Final Report had been dealt with by the 
Executive as its last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 3rd March 2015 be received and noted. 
 

131. REDDITCH MARKET  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for the 
North Worcestershire Economic Development & Regeneration 
Service to invite informal expressions of interest from market 
operators for the future management of Redditch Outdoor Market.  
Officers highlighted an error in recommendation 2.1 of the report, 
which stated Bromsgrove Outdoor Market instead of Redditch 
Outdoor Market. 
 
The results of any expressions of interest received would be 
reported to a future meeting of the Executive Committee.  Those 
results, together with the outcomes of soft market testing and the 
views of existing market operators, would help inform decisions on 
the future management of the Market and whether or not to procure 
an external market operator.     
 
Members noted the recommendations of the 7th April 2015 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Committee’s request to 
be allowed to see a copy of the consultant’s report.   
 
It was noted that Officers had explained at the Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting that it had been agreed at the Portfolio Holders’ 
Briefing that the consultant’s report would not be considered until 
later in the process, when there was a decision for Members to 
make on the future operation and management of the market.  As 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 14 April 2015 

 

Members were not being asked to make any such decision at this 
stage it was felt premature to circulate or consider the report. 
 
The consultant’s report would be considered by Members at the 
appropriate time and consultation on any options would take place 
with the public and market traders, in the best interests of the 
market.  A Member commented that they would be interested to 
know the cost of the consultant’s report.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) North Worcestershire Economic Development & 

Regeneration Service invite informal expressions of 
interest from market operators for the future 
management of Redditch Outdoor Market;  
 

2) a report on the outcome of the process be brought to a 
future meeting of the Executive Committee; and 
 

3) the recommendations from the 7th April 2015 Overview 
and Scrutiny meeting in relation to the pre-scrutiny of 
the Redditch Outdoor Market report be received and 
noted. 

 
132. REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL MORTGAGE RESCUE 

SCHEME  
 
Members were asked to approve a Local Mortgage Rescue 
Scheme (‘the Scheme’) for the Council. 
 
Officers presented the report and advised that the Scheme would 
be a last resort for those who were being threatened with 
repossession and facing homelessness. 
 
Members noted the financial elements of the Scheme detailed in 
the report.  A budget of £500k had been included in the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2015/16 to facilitate the purchase of suitable 
properties and associated ancillary costs. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the work they had put into developing 
the Scheme and were proud that the Council had this in place. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Redditch Borough Council’s Mortgage Rescue Scheme – 
Policy and Procedure, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, 
be approved. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 14 April 2015 

 

133. WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES JOINT 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 19th February 2015. 
 
It was noted that there were no recommendations to consider. 
 
One of the Members who had been present at the meeting stated 
that there had been a lively debate at Minute No. 38/14 (Creating 
and Delivering a Sustainable Regulatory Partnership for 
Worcestershire), relating to membership and voting changes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services Shared Services Joint Committee held on 19th 
February 2015 be received and noted. 
 

134. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
The Committee received, under Additional Papers, the minute and 
recommendations of the 7th April 2015 Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in relation to the Committee’s pre-scrutiny of the 
Redditch Market report.  This was considered under agenda item 6 
– Redditch Market (Minute No. 131 refers).  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minute and recommendations of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7th April 2015 be 
received and noted. 
 

135. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Advisory Panel 
had, owing to a clash with the Staff Awards, previously been re-
scheduled and would be taking place the following evening, 
Wednesday 15th April 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report and update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 14 April 2015 

 

 
The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.23 pm 
 
 
         …………………………………….… 
               Chair 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4





 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 7th April, 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Chair), and Councillors Carole Gandy, 
Alan Mason, Paul Swansborough and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Andrew Brazier 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks and S Singleton 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and A Scarce 

 
 

94. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andrew Fry. 
 

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

96. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

97. FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF REDDITCH MARKET - PRE-
SCRUTINY  
 
The Chair reminded Members that they had agreed to hold this 
extra meeting at an earlier time in order to pre-scrutinise the Future 
Management of Redditch Market report.  She expressed her 
disappointment in the content of the report and commented that this 
was not what the Committee had been expecting.  Instead, she 

Public Document PackPage 7 Agenda Item 5



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 7th April, 2015 

 

explained that she had understood that the Committee would be 
given the opportunity to pre-scrutinise the consultant’s report.  
 
Officers explained that at the Portfolio Holders’ Briefing it had been 
agreed that the consultant’s report would not be considered until a 
later date.  In the meantime rather than go out with a full 
procurement exercise Officers had been asked to go for a period of 
soft market testing.  Members were assured that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be given the opportunity to pre-scrutinise 
the subsequent report on the future of the market, which it was 
anticipated would contain more specific recommendations including 
the consultants’ report, if Members so wished.  
 
Members of the Committee expressed serious concerns around the 
decision which had been made, and suggested that this 
demonstrated that little regard had been shown
[...]
rried out and the Redditch Community 
Wellbeing Trust would be in a good position to disseminate the 
information to other partners. 
 
Further discussion followed in respect of monitoring the outcomes 
of the work.  Members agreed it was important that the Committee 
received feedback from the organisations that it referred the report 
on to for further action. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 5



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 7th April, 2015 

 

1) the Tackling Obesity Task Group’s final report be presented 
at meetings of the Redditch Community Wellbeing Trust 
and the Health and Wellbeing Board; and 
 

2) the Redditch Community Wellbeing Trust and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board be asked to respond to 
recommendations 1 and 2 of the Tackling Obesity Task 
Group’s final report and to provide the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with feedback after considering the 
report. 

 
As this was the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 
the municipal year the Chair took the opportunity to thank all 
Members and Officers for their support.  Particular reference was 
made to thank Councillor Carole Gandy who had confirmed she 
would be standing down at the local elections in May 2015. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 4.35 pm 
and closed at 5.23 pm 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



Page 12 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 9th June 2015 

 
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY POLICY 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor John Fisher 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service 
Deb Poole, Head of Business 
Transformation & Organisational 
Development 

Ward(s) Affected N/A 

Key Decision  No 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To agree for recommendation to Council the new Equal Opportunity Policy. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Council  
 
 that the Equal Opportunity Policy attached at Appendix 1 be approved and 

adopted. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report; however, 

having an effective Equal Opportunity Policy will ensure that the Council has 
considered the impact of equalities issues on employees and the wider Council’s 
role in supporting our employees. Any mitigation of issues will contribute towards 
keeping people in employment, maintaining skills within our organisation and 
reducing potential grievances.  
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.3 The Equal Opportunity Policy contributes to how we meet the Public Sector 

Equality Duty established in the Equality Act 2010. 
 

It requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010  

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not; and  

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 9th June 2015 

 
3.4 The policy consolidates ongoing work around the Equality Act 2010 which 

included an extensive programme of workshops during 2013 and 2014, 

developed after the different parts of the Equality Act had come into legal effect. 

Further training and workshops will be scheduled from autumn 2015.  

3.5 Union representatives have been consulted on the Policy and amendments have 
been made as a result. 

 
3.6 The Policy will be reviewed every two years or sooner to comply with changes to 

the law or policy and practice. The Policy and any subsequent revisions will be 
subject to standard consultation processes with the aim of reaching agreement 
on the content of the Policy and commitment to abide by the Policy between :- 

 

 Corporate Management Team 

 Staff and their representatives 

 The Council Executive  

Service / Operational Implications 
 
3.7 The Policy will
[...]
d All 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted None Specific 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Government changes to the benefits scheme in relation to Council Tax required 

the Council to introduce an annual Council Tax Support Scheme. This scheme 
must be reviewed annually. 

 
1.2 The report proposes no change to the existing scheme.  
 
1.3 The report also sets out some data relating to take up of the Hardship Fund and 

other measures showing the impact of the scheme on collection rates and 
recovery action.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 
2.1 No changes be made to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 

2016/17.  
 
2.2 The contents of the report in relation to take up of the Hardship Fund 

and other measures data be NOTED.   
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 As Members are aware, changes were made to the Council’s Local Council Tax 

Support Scheme with effect from April 2014, which resulted in support being 
capped at 80% of Council Tax liability so that all working age claimants would 
pay a minimum of 20% towards their Council Tax Liability.  

 
3.2 Council also agreed to implement a Hardship Policy, in order to support the most 

vulnerable and provide transitional support where exception hardship as a result 
of the changes, could be evidenced. During 2014/15 £12,272.68 in additional 
support towards Council Tax has been awarded. Through this scheme officers 
also identified other financial support that could be offered, to the value of 
£31,294.22.  

Page 29 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE 9th June 2015 

 
 
3.3 Officers have monitored the impact of the changes on collection rates and 

payments during the year, as well as any increase in recovery action. In 2014/15 
we collected 96.32% of the total Council Tax due to be paid for the year. This 
compares with 97.65% in 2013/14.  

 
3.4 Data collected from Housing Services has been matched with Council Tax 

Support data and this shows that of the Council tenants affected by changes to 
Council Tax Support there has been a small (6%) increase in the number of rent 
accounts in arrears (some 823 households compared with 777 at the same time 
in 2014). Housing Officers have reported that is it not possible to make a clear 
link between the changes to Council Tax Support and rent arrears.  

 
3.5  It is proposed that there are no changes to the level of support provided by the 

Council, and as previously agreed the various allowances be uprated in line with 
the Secretary of State’s annual announcement. This will ensure that the scheme 
is affordable given the year on year reduction of funding for local support 
schemes.   

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.6 On 1 April 2013 Council Tax Benefit was abolished and replaced by a new 

scheme of Council Tax support called “Council Tax Support Schemes”. Under 
s13A and Schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (inserted by 
s10 Local Government Act 2012), each local authority was required to make and 
adopt a Council Tax Support Scheme specifying the reductions which are to 
apply to the amounts of council tax payable within their districts 
 

3.7 Statutory Instrument 2012/2885, “The Council Tax Reduction Schemes 
(Prescribed Requirements)(England) Regulations 2012” ensured that certain 
requirements prescribed by the Government were included in each Scheme 
(subsequently amended by S.I. 2012/3085) 
 

3.8 As the billing authority the Council is required by the Local Government Finance 
Act 2012 to consider whether to revise its scheme or to replace it with another 
scheme, for each financial year. 
 

3.9     The Authority must adopt its scheme, and make any revisions, no later than 31 
January in the financial year preceeding the one when it will take effect, so that it 
will be necessary for the Council’s 2016/17 scheme to be in place by 31st 
January 2016.  

 
3.10 Pa
[...]
those affected by 
the change to support. This was mainly in the form of deductions to benefits, in 
agreement with the people involved.  
 

3.14 Despite the amount of recovery work and support provided there was a 15%  
increase in the number of accounts with outstanding arrears at the end of 
2014/15, compared with 2013/14. This was partly due to the changes in the 
Legislation regarding Bailiff fees. These changes could result in large fees being 
added to debts of a small value. Procedures were amended to ensure that these 
cases did not progress to the enforcement stage without personal contact being 
made with customers. This has proven difficult to resource but other changes to 
working practices are aimed at creating the capacity to follow this through more 
effectively in future. 

 
3.15 HARDSHIP SCHEME 
  

Officers have worked with a total of 211 customers through the Hardship 
Scheme. Of these 66 direct applications were made. The other 145 customers 
were approached because officers identified that some support may be 
appropriate. Of these 30% were dealt with by Officers in the Locality teams. 
 
51% of customers who have access the Hardship scheme are single persons, 
and 59% were on Employment Support Allowance.  

 
3.16   27% of applications were not awarded Council Tax Support hardship funding but 

officers identified other financial support that could be provided. The following 
chart shows the nature of monetary support provided. In those cases where 
monetary support was not appropriate, customers were given budgeting advice 
and support. 

Page 32 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE 9th June 2015 

 

   
  
 
 
3.17 As this chart shows budgeting problems were the major reason for applications. 

In these case financial management advise was provided. Where complex debt 
management problem existed customers were referred to specialist debt 
advisory services.  

 

  
  

Customer / Equalities and Diversity I
[...]
 write offs and the profile of outstanding 
debt. 
 
This report sets out that information for the 2014/15 financial year.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive is requested to RESOLVE that: 
 
Subject to any comments, the contents of the report be noted.  
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The current bad debts provisions are as follows: 

 
£000’s 

Council Tax       252 
Housing Revenue Account     576 
Sundry Debtors      100 
Benefits       206 
Total               1,134 
 

3.2  The current bad debt provisions are adequate in relation to level of write  
  offs and the level of outstanding debt. 

 
3.3      Details of written off debts during the period for Council Tax, Non  

Domestic Rates, Sundry Debts, Former Tenant Arrears and Overpaid 
Housing Benefit are attached at Appendix 1. A total of £284,399 of 
unrecoverable debt was written off during this financial year. This 
compares with £425k in 2013/14. The reason for this is down to the 
timing of write off action being taken and does not indicate that there is a 
drop in write offs.   

Page 35 Agenda Item 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  9

th
 June 2015   

 

 
3.4 An age profile of the outstanding sundry debts and former tenant arrears  

is attached at Appendix 2.  
 

3.5 An analysis of Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates arrears is attached 
at Appendix 3. The collection rate for Council Tax has dropped in 
2014/15 but the drop has not been as significant as might have been 
anticipated given the changes to Council Tax Support. In addition we 
have consciously not put so many accounts to bailiff action as we know 
that to do so would cause greater hardship. The NDR collection rate has 
also dropped and again this is because we have not pursued recovery  
so vigorously it might cause the business even more difficulty. The charts 
at Appendix 4 show the collection rates over recent years.  

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.6  There are no legal implications.  

[...]
sday 8th March 
Tuesday 19th April 

2. a
r 
Housing Advisory 
Panel  

Chair: Cllr Mark Shurmer 
/ Vice-Chair: Cllr Bill 
Hartnett 
 
Liz Tompkin 

Last meeting – 

18th March 2015. 

 
B. OTHER MEETINGS 
 

3.  Constitutional 
Review Working 
Party 

Chair: Cllr Bill Hartnett / 
Vice-Chair: Cllr John 
Fisher 

Sheena Jones 

 

Last meeting – 

27th January 2015 
 

4.  Member Support 
Steering Group 

 

Chair: Cllr John Fisher / 
Vice-Chair: Cllr Bill 
Hartnett 

Sheena Jones 

Next meeting – 14th July 
2015 

5.  Grants 
Assessment Panel 

 

Chair: Cllr David Bush / 
Vice-Chair: 
Cllr Greg Chance  
 
Donna Hancox 

Last meeting –  

25th March 2015 

Panel meetings for major 
grants planned in 
December 

 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Sheena Jones  
E Mail:  sheena.jones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 548240 
 

 

Page 46 Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	6 Equal Opportunity Policy
	DRAFT RBC Equal Opportunity Policy May 2015

	7 Council Tax Support Scheme
	8 Write off of Debts 2014-15
	10 Advisory Panels - update report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 9 June 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 

Councillors Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Mark Shurmer, 
Yvonne Smith and Debbie Taylor 

 
  

 Officers: 

  

 Rebecca Dunne, Clare Flanagan, Deb Poole and Amanda de Warr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 

 
 Debbie Parker-Jones 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pat 

Witherspoon. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

Work Programme 
 

It was noted that the following reports which had been scheduled 
for consideration at the meeting had been deferred to a later date: 
 

 Reorganisation and Change Policy – rescheduled to July; 

 Disposal of Matchborough West Community Centre – July; 

 Leisure Services Review – potential item for June meeting 
but to be considered in July; 

 Modifications to the Borough of Redditch Plan No.4 – 
September; and 

 Applying Article 4 Directions to the Council’s Schedule of 

Locally Listed Buildings – December. 
 

 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 9 June 2015 

 

4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 

 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 

14th April 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7th April 2015. 
 

It was noted that there were no recommendations to consider as 
the recommendation at Minute No. 97 relating to the Future 

Management of Redditch Market – Pre-Scrutiny had been dealt with 
by the Executive at its last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7th April 2015 be received and noted. 

 
6. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY POLICY  

 

Members were asked to agree for recommendation to full Council 
an updated Equal Opportunity Policy. 
 

The Policy incorporated a specific Disability Policy and consolidated 
ongoing work around the Equality Act 2010, which had included a 

series of workshops during 2013 and 2014 developed after different 
elements of the Equality Act had come into force. 
 

All of the Council’s trade unions had been consulted on the Policy 
and were in agreement with this.  The Provision of Support 

Networks for the LGBT Community Task Group had also seen and 
supported the Policy. 
 

Officers confirmed that the Policy applied to Council employees 
aged 18 years or over, and that younger employees, including for 

example apprentices, were subject to separate legislation.  
Members proposed that the Policy be amended to reflect that 
separate legislation applied to any employees under the age of 18. 

 
RECOMMENDED that 

 
subject to an amendment to the Policy to reflect that 
employees under the age of 18 were subject to separate 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 9 June 2015 

 

legislation, the Equal Opportunity Policy appended to the 
report be approved and adopted. 
 

7. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  

 

The Committee received a report which proposed no change to the 
Council Tax Support Scheme for 2016/17, which Members were 
required to review annually.  The report also set out data in relation 

to the take up of the Hardship Fund and other measures which 
showed the impact of the Scheme on collection rates and recovery 

action. 
 
Members were advised that there had been only a small increase in 

the number of rent accounts in arrears, with Housing Officers 
having reported that it was not possible to make a clear link 

between the changes to Council Tax Support and rent arrears.  
Recovery action was said to be in line with what was to be expected 
when compared with other authorities.   

 
Less than half of the 2014/15 Hardship Fund budget had been 

spent, which again was in keeping with other authorities who had 
introduced a similar scheme.  The surplus of the budget would carry 
over to 2015/16 and Officers had worked proactively with a total of 

211 customers through the Hardship Scheme.  In doing so they had 
provided budget advice and support to identify where other financial 

support could be offered.  Where possible, the Council avoided 
taking bailiff action against those affected by the change to support 
and instead attempted to establish alternative means of collecting 

Council Tax.  Members expressed their gratitude to all Officers 
involved with the Scheme, which provided transitional support and 

assistance to the most vulnerable.     
 
In response to a Member question, Officers stated that Universal 

Credit had not impacted or been particularly problematic at this 
stage, with the only notable issue relating to the Department for 

Work and Pensions (DWP) computer systems.  Officers were 
working closely with the DWP on people data to provide relevant 
information.    

 
RESOLVED that 

 
1) no changes be made to the Council Tax Support Scheme 

for 2016/17; and  

 
2) the contents of the report in relation to take up of the 

Hardship Fund and other measures data be noted. 
 

 

 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 9 June 2015 

 

8. WRITE OFF OF DEBTS 2014-15  

 
Members were presented with a report detailing the level of write 

offs of debts due to the Council for the 2014/15 financial year.   
 

The current bad debts provisions were noted, which Officers 
advised were adequate in relation to the levels of write offs and 
outstanding debt.   

 
Timing issues, for example when invoices were sent out, together 

with differing debt types were factors which did not make it easy to 
compare debt levels on a year-on-year basis.  The introduction of 
the Council’s new finance system in March 2015 had also impacted 

on available data.  Officers stated however that the authority’s level 
of write offs were relatively low and represented a similar picture to 

other authorities. 
 
Non Domestic Rates and the liquidation/winding of businesses 

represented the highest level of write offs.  Whilst Officers made 
every effort to pursue debts before writing them off collection rates 

had fallen in this area as recovery action might not be pursued so 
rigorously where to do so might create a business more problems.  
Officers worked with the North Worcestershire Economic 

Development and Regeneration team where necessary to 
determine the best course of action in such cases.   

 
Officers adjudged when it was either not reasonable or uneconomic 
to recover debts.  Work on housing benefits overpayments in 

particular was extremely labour intensive and there was a 
requirement for the Council to act on data received from HM 

Revenue and Customs within a set timeframe, with failure to do so 
resulting in an error being logged against the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

the contents of the report be noted. 
 

9. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  

 

There were no outstanding referrals for the Committee to consider. 
 

10. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  

 
RESOLVED that 

 
the report and update be noted. 

 

 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 9 June 2015 

 

 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.36 pm 

 
 
 

               ……………………………………………… 
                 Chair 


